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ENG1: Pages 25-65 
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Cox Harvest Hangar VariancesProject Name:

PRA2025-00003Project Number:
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05/09/2025

Commenting Division:

Name of Reviewer:   Arthur Gajdys

Date:

Email: 

Development Engineering Review

Resubmittal Required

--- Unresolved, response is required ---

ENG1: Applicant must demonstrate how stormwater runoff from the proposed barn will be mitigated so that it 

does not negatively impact the neighbors property with the requested setbacks.

--- Resolved, no response required ---

ENG2: A reduction in the side setback for the barn appears to meet all criteria of the Adams County "Minimum 

Sight Distance Requirements".  The "Minimum Sight Distance Requirements" can be found on the County’s 

website at the following web address:

https://adcogov.org/sites/default/files/Minimum_Site_Distance_Requirements.pdf

--- Information only, no response required ---

ENG3: According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency's January 20, 2016 Flood Insurance Rate Map 

(FIRM Panel #08001C0355H), the project site is NOT located within a regulated 100-yr floodplain. A Floodplain 

Use Permit is NOT required.

ENG4: Property is NOT in Adams County MS4 Stormwater Permit area. A Stormwater Quality (SWQ) Permit is 

NOT required, but a State Permit COR400000 WILL be required if one (1) acre or more is disturbed. Applicant is 

responsible for installation and maintenance of Erosion and Sediment Control BMPs. Builder/developer is 

responsible for adhering to all the regulations of Adams County Ordinance 11 regarding illicit discharge.

ENG5: No new access is requested. Must use existing access to property. Any modifications to the existing 

driveway or adding additional driveways will require additional permitting. No additional access to be approved for 

this lot at this time. *Existing access permitted under: ACC2024-00002.

ENG6: All improvements to the property must be done outside of Adams County Right-of-Way.
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05/09/2025

Commenting Division:

Name of Reviewer:   Greg Barnes

Date:

Email: gjbarnes@adcogov.org

Planner Review

Complete

PLN01: The site plan indicates that the lot is 1.84 acres. This is not correct. The lot is actually 1.54 acres. The 

east-west measurement of the lot is approximately 335 feet. The north-south measurement of the lot is 

approximately 200 feet. This results in an estimated 67,185 square feet (or 1.54 acres). I believe the error may be 

because the calculation you provided does not include a right-of-way dedication that occurred decades ago. As a 

result of the accurate measurements. I estimate your proposed lot coverage to be approximately 19.9%. Please 

revise the site plan and written explanation to reflect an accurate depiction of the requests.

PLN02: Please provide elevation drawings or images to show what the proposed structure will look like. Please 

include a measurement of structure height on this drawing. Based on your written explanation, I have to assume 

that the height of the structure is proposed to be 28 feet, but I would rather not have to assume this.

PLN03: Please indicate the accurate and precise locations of your water well and leach field on the site plan.
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05/08/2025

Commenting Division:

Name of Reviewer:   Megan Grant

Date:

Email: 

Environmental Analyst Review

Resubmittal Required
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The following comments apply to the proximity to the airport:

ENV1. Due to the proximity of the subject parcel to Denver International Airport (DIA), it is covered by the 

Airport Height Overlay (AHO), which restricts certain building height and development. More information can be 

found in Section 3-37 of the Adams County Development Standards and Regulations (ACDSR). 

a) Landowners may be required to install, operate, and maintain, at the owner’s expense, such markers and lights

which may be necessary to indicate to flyers the presence of a hazard which affects the aviation facility. This

marking and lighting requirement may also extend to objects of natural growth (trees, primarily) on site.

b) An FAA aeronautical study may be required to determine if the proposed development could be a hazard to air

navigation.

The applicant shall communicate with the FAA regarding the proposed project and provide this information to

Adams County for review.

ENV2. Due to the proximity of the subject parcel to DIA, it is covered by the Airport Noise Overlay (ANO). The 

portions of the commercial or industrial structures devoted to office uses, or occupied by members of the public, 

must incorporate noise level reduction measures sufficient to achieve an interior noise level of 45 dB on the 

A-weighted scale. Assurance that these measures have been incorporated into the structure is illustrated by

submission of noise reduction plans certified by a registered professional engineer at the time of application for a

building permit, and implemented prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please see ACDSR Section 3-39

for more information.

ENV3. In accordance with the ANO, a signed “Aircraft Activity Covenant with Disclosure” must be filed prior to 

issuance of a building permit. 

The following comments apply to sewer/septic and water:

ENV4. Please provide proof of sewer (or septic). This is a requirement of the application. If sewer/septic is not 

planned for this project, please include that information in your project narrative.

ENV5. Please provide an updated site plan demonstrating location of water well, existing buildings, existing septic 

system components (including tanks, piping, and leach field), and the proposed building. Please provide linear 

distances between these items. No structures, paving, storage, or parking would be permitted on top of the septic 

system components or water well.

ENV6. Per Adams County Health Department (ACHD) Regulation O-22, setback distances from septic tanks, 

pipes, and soil treatment areas (also called leach fields) must be maintained for proposed and existing structures. 

T h e  r e g u l a t i o n ,  i n c l u d i n g  s e t b a c k  r e q u i r e m e n t s ,  c a n  b e  f o u n d  a t 

https://adamscountyhealthdepartment.org/onsite-wastewater-treatment-systems-septic-systems. 

ENV7. The applicant has included a water well permit in the application packet, presumably as proof of water. If 

this indicates that water will be supplied via the water well for the proposed project, Colorado Division of Water 

Resources (DWR) review and approval will be required. The current well permit allows for well water use in "one 

single family dwelling" on the subject parcel. If water is to be supplied to the proposed building, the water well 

permit would need to be reviewed, modified, and approved for this use. DWR approval documentation will be 

required for Adams County review at time of building permit, and the applicant is recommended to contact DWR 

well prior to that time. More information can be found at https://dwr.colorado.gov/ and on the existing water well 

permit.
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05/02/2025

Commenting Division:

Name of Reviewer:   Gail Moon

Date:

Email: gmoon@adcogov.org

Neighborhood Services Review

Complete

Code Compliance has an OPEN violation case (VIO2024-00132) at this location for: a fence over 42 inches in 

height with no approved permit.

04/17/2025

Commenting Division:

Name of Reviewer:   Nolan Egan

Date:

Email: 

Parks Review

Complete
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Greg Barnes

From: Gregory Thompson <gthompson@sd27j.net>
Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2025 2:52 PM
To: Greg Barnes
Subject: Re: For Review: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003)

Please be cautious: This email was sent from outside Adams County 

Greg - 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed variance requests. After careful consideration, 
School District 27J has noted no comments in relation to the proposed variances. 

On Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 2:33 PM Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org> wrote: 

The  Adams  County  Board  of  Adjustment  is  requesting  comments  on  the  following  application: 

1. Variance  to  allow  an  accessory  structure  to  be  10  feet  from  a  side  property  lines,  where a
minimum  of  10  feet  is  required;  2.  Variance  to  allow  a  lot  coverage  of  16.6%  where  the maximum
allowed  structure  coverage  is  7.5%.  The  site  is  located  within  the  Agricultural-1
zone  district.  This  request  is  located  at  15849  Harvest Court.  The  Assessor's  Parcel  Number  is
0156707104027.

Please forward any written comments on this application to the Community and Economic Development 
Department at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Suite W2000A Brighton, CO 80601-8216 or call (720) 523-
6800 by May 7, 2025, in order that your comments may be taken into consideration in the review of this case. If 
you would like your comments included verbatim please send your response by way of e-mail to 
GJBarnes@adcogov.org. Once comments have been received and the staff report written, the staff report and 
notice of public hearing dates may be forwarded to you upon request. The full text of the proposed request and 
additional colored maps can be obtained by contacting this office or by accessing the Adams County web site at 
[current-land-use-cases]. 

Thank you for your review of this case. 

Greg Barnes Pronouns: he/him/his 

Principal Planner, Community and Economic Development Dept. 

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

4430 S. Adams County Parkway, 1st Floor, Suite W2000A 



‭gs‬

‭Thank you for contacting the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment‬
‭(CDPHE). Please note that the following requirements and recommendations apply to many‬
‭but not all projects referred by local governments. Also, they are not intended to be an‬
‭exhaustive list and it is ultimately the responsibility of the applicant to comply with all‬
‭applicable rules and regulations. CDPHE’s failure to respond to a referral should not be‬
‭construed as a favorable response.‬

‭Hazardous and Solid Waste‬

‭The applicant must comply with all applicable hazardous and solid waste rules and‬
‭regulations.‬

‭Hazardous waste regulations are available here:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/hwregs‬‭.‬

‭Solid waste regulations are available here:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/swregs‬‭.‬

‭Applicable requirements may include, but are not limited to, properly characterizing all‬
‭wastes generated from this project and ensuring they are properly managed and disposed of‬
‭in accordance with Colorado’s solid and hazardous waste regulations.‬

‭If this proposed project processes, reclaims, sorts, or recycles recyclable materials generated‬
‭from industrial operations (including, but not limited to construction and demolition debris‬
‭and other recyclable materials), then it must register as an industrial recycling facility in‬
‭accordance with Section 8 of the Colorado Solid Waste Regulations. The industrial recycling‬
‭registration form is available here:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/sw-recycling-forms-apps‬‭.‬

‭If you have any questions regarding hazardous and/or solid waste, please contact CDPHE’s‬
‭Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division (HMWMD) by emailing‬
‭comments.hmwmd@state.co.us‬‭or calling‬‭303-692-3320.‬

‭Water Quality‬

‭The applicant must comply with all applicable water quality rules and regulations.‬
‭The Water Quality Control Division (WQCD) administers regulatory programs that are generally‬
‭designed to help protect both Colorado’s natural water bodies (the clean water program) and‬
‭built drinking water systems.‬‭Applicants must comply‬‭with all applicable water quality rules‬
‭and regulations relating to both clean water and drinking water. All water quality regulations‬
‭are available here:‬
‭https://cdphe.colorado.gov/water-quality-control-commission-regulations‬‭.‬

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/hwregs
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/swregs
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/sw-recycling-forms-apps
mailto:comments.hmwmd@state.co.us
https://cdphe.colorado.gov/water-quality-control-commission-regulations


‭Clean Water Requirements‬

‭Stormwater‬
‭Applicable clean water requirements may include, but are not limited to, obtaining a‬
‭stormwater discharge permit if construction activities disturb one acre or more of land or if‬
‭they are part of a larger common plan of development that will disturb one or more acres of‬
‭land. In determining the area of construction disturbance, WQCD looks at the entire plan,‬
‭including disturbances associated with utilities, pipelines or roads constructed to serve the‬
‭facility.‬

‭Please use the Colorado Environmental Online Services (CEOS) to apply for new construction‬
‭stormwater discharge permits, modify or terminate existing permits and change permit‬
‭contacts.‬

‭For CEOS support please see the following WQCD website:‬
‭https://cdphe.colorado.gov/cor400000-stormwater-discharge‬
‭or contact:‬
‭Email: cdphe_ceos_support@state.co.us  or cdphe_wqcd_permits@state.co.us‬
‭CEOS Phone: 303-691-7919‬
‭Permits Phone: 303-692-3517‬

‭Domestic Wastewater‬

‭Some projects with wastewater collection may have domestic wastewater treatment works‬
‭(i.e., treatment plant, interceptor sewer, or lift station) with a design capacity to receive‬
‭greater than 2,000 gallons per day (gpd) and are subject to state-wide site location, design,‬
‭and permitting requirements implemented by the Water Quality Control Division. State review‬
‭and approval of the site location application and design is required by the Colorado Water‬
‭Quality Control Act (Act), Section 25-8-702, C.R.S. which states in part that:‬

‭“No person shall commence the construction of any domestic wastewater treatment‬
‭works or the enlargement of the capacity of an existing domestic wastewater‬
‭treatment works, unless the site location and the design for the construction or‬
‭expansion have been approved by the division.”‬

‭State review may also be necessary for projects with multiple on-site wastewater treatment‬
‭systems (OWTS) on a single property, unless the OWTS meet the requirements of division’s‬
‭“Site Application Policy 6: Multiple On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems” (Policy 6).‬

‭If applicable, the project would need to meet all applicable regulatory requirements‬
‭including, but not limited to, site location and design review, discharge permitting, having a‬
‭certified operator; and routine monitoring and reporting. For questions regarding domestic‬
‭wastewater regulation applicability or other assistance and resources, visit these websites:‬
‭https://cdphe.colorado.gov/design‬
‭https://cdphe.colorado.gov/clean-water-permitting-sectors‬

https://cdphe.colorado.gov/cor400000-stormwater-discharge
https://cdphe.colorado.gov/design
https://cdphe.colorado.gov/clean-water-permitting-sectors


‭Drinking Water Requirements‬

‭The definition of a public water system is self-implementing. It is the responsibility of all‬
‭water systems in Colorado to assess whether their system is a public water system and to‬
‭comply with the regulations accordingly. There is not a notification process whereby a system‬
‭only becomes a public water system if the Department notifies that system. A system‬
‭becomes subject to regulation as a public water system at the point the system begins‬
‭operating a system meeting the definition of a public water system under Regulation 11.‬

‭Some projects may also need to address drinking water regulations if the proposed project‬
‭meets the definition of a “Public Water System” per the Colorado Primary Drinking Water‬
‭Regulations (Regulation 11):‬

‭A Public Water System means a system for the provision to the public of water for‬
‭human consumption through pipes or other constructed conveyances, if such system‬
‭has at least fifteen service connections or regularly serves an average of at least 25‬
‭individuals daily at least 60 days per year. A public water system is either a‬
‭community water system or a non-community water system. Such term does not‬
‭include any special irrigation district. Such term includes:‬

‭(a) Any collection, treatment, storage, and distribution facilities under control
‭of the supplier of such system and used primarily in connection with such
‭system.
‭(b) Any collection or pretreatment storage facilities not under such control,
‭which are used primarily in connection with such system.

‭If applicable, the project would need to meet all applicable requirements of Regulation 11‬
‭including, but not limited to, design review and approval; technical, managerial and financial‬
‭review and approval; having a certified operator; and routine monitoring and reporting. If it is‬
‭determined that your facility meets the definition of a public water system please submit a‬
‭drinking water‬‭inventory update form‬‭to the department.‬‭For questions regarding drinking‬
‭water regulation applicability or other assistance and resources, visit these websites:‬

‭https://cdphe.colorado.gov/drinking-water‬
‭https://cdphe.colorado.gov/dwtrain‬

‭If you have any other questions regarding either clean or drinking water quality, please‬
‭contact CDPHE’s WQCD by emailing‬‭cdphe.commentswqcd@state.co.us‬‭or calling‬
‭303-692-3500.

‭Air Quality‬

‭The applicant must comply with all relevant state and federal air quality rules and‬
‭regulations. Air quality regulations are available here:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/aqcc-regs‬‭.‬

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__cdphe.colorado.gov_monitoringplans&d=DwMFaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=sNn_oltbJna_wq7Gxqhy872g86XRYBnDOLy2TknWqw4&m=DOBFSdhVD4GSaVCljopumwXcXhnfxtFG3zlEFM2AArY&s=NRs8UqlVwEDjHVrz9Bq3JyVgBpp3AYNycyz_fSz9Wbs&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__cdphe.colorado.gov_drinking-2Dwater&d=DwMFaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=sNn_oltbJna_wq7Gxqhy872g86XRYBnDOLy2TknWqw4&m=DOBFSdhVD4GSaVCljopumwXcXhnfxtFG3zlEFM2AArY&s=ErVa2vnrNBLIR0A4At7eQE7uhMMBPp2IpX_X5PJZHYQ&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__cdphe.colorado.gov_dwtrain&d=DwMFaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=sNn_oltbJna_wq7Gxqhy872g86XRYBnDOLy2TknWqw4&m=DOBFSdhVD4GSaVCljopumwXcXhnfxtFG3zlEFM2AArY&s=8Hx9yVTaFIza591BFOO4aVpbLkcpPChkXpfblTVLj6U&e=
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/aqcc-regs


‭Air Pollutant Emissions Notices (APENs) and Permits‬

‭Applicable requirements may include, but are not limited to, reporting emissions to the Air‬
‭Pollution Control Division (APCD) by completing an APEN. An APEN is a two in one form for‬
‭reporting air emissions and obtaining an air permit, if a permit will be required. While only‬
‭businesses that exceed the Air Quality Control Commission (AQCC) reporting thresholds are‬
‭required to report their emissions, all businesses - regardless of emission amount - must‬
‭always comply with applicable AQCC regulations.‬

‭In general, an APEN is required‬‭when uncontrolled‬‭actual emissions for an emission point or‬
‭group of emission points exceed the following defined emission thresholds:‬

‭Table 1‬
‭APEN Thresholds‬

‭Pollutant Category‬ ‭UNCONTROLLED ACTUAL EMISSIONS‬
‭Attainment Area‬ ‭Non-attainment Area‬

‭Criteria Pollutant‬ ‭2 tons per year‬ ‭1 ton per year‬
‭Lead‬ ‭100 pounds per year‬ ‭100 pounds per year‬
‭Non-Criteria Pollutant‬ ‭250 pounds per year‬ ‭250 pounds per year‬

‭Uncontrolled actual emissions do not take into account any pollution control equipment that‬
‭may exist. A map of the Denver Metropolitan Ozone Non-attainment area can be found on the‬
‭following website:‬‭http://www.colorado.gov/airquality/ss_map_wm.aspx‬‭.‬

‭In addition to these reporting thresholds, a Land Development APEN (Form APCD-223) may be‬
‭required for land development. Under Colorado air quality‬
‭regulations, land development refers to all land clearing activities, including but not limited‬
‭to land preparation such as excavating or grading, for residential, commercial or‬
‭industrial development. Land development activities release fugitive dust, a pollutant‬
‭regulation by APCD. Small land development activities are not subject to the same reporting‬
‭and permitting requirements as large land activities. Specifically, land development activities‬
‭that are less than 25 contiguous acres and less than 6 months in duration do not need to‬
‭report air emissions to APCD.‬

‭It is important to note that even if a permit is not required, fugitive dust control measures‬
‭included the Land Development APEN Form APCD-223 must be followed at the site. Fugitive‬
‭dust control techniques commonly included in the plan are included in the table below.‬

‭Control Options for Unpaved Roadways‬
‭Watering                         Use of chemical stabilizer‬
‭Paving                             Controlling vehicle speed‬
‭Graveling‬
‭Control Options for Mud and Dirt Carry-Out Onto Paved Surfaces‬
‭Gravel entry ways            Washing vehicle wheels‬
‭Covering the load             Not overfilling trucks‬
‭Control Options for Disturbed Areas‬

http://www.colorado.gov/airquality/ss_map_wm.aspx


‭Watering                          Application of a chemical stabilizer‬
‭Revegetation                    Controlling vehicle speed‬
‭Compaction                      Furrowing the soil‬
‭Wind Breaks                     Minimizing the areas of disturbance‬
‭                                       Synthetic or Natural Cover for Slopes‬

‭Additional information on APENs and air permits can be found on the following website:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/air/do-you-need-an-apen‬‭.‬‭This site explains the‬
‭process to obtain APENs and air quality permits, as well as information on calculating‬
‭emissions, exemptions, and additional requirements. You may also view AQCC Regulation‬
‭Number 3 at‬‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/aqcc-regs‬‭for the complete regulatory‬
‭language.‬

‭If you have any questions regarding Colorado’s APEN or air permitting requirements or are‬
‭unsure whether your business operations emit air pollutants, please call the Small Business‬
‭Assistance Program (SBAP) at 303- 692-3175 or 303-692-3148.‬

‭Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint‬

‭In Colorado there are regulations regarding the appropriate removal and handling of asbestos‬
‭and lead-based paint as part of a demolition, renovation, or remodeling project. These‬
‭regulations are presented in AQCC Number 8 (asbestos) and Number 19 (lead-based paint)‬
‭which can be found on the following website:‬‭https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/aqcc-regs‬‭.‬

‭These regulations may require the use of, or inspection by, companies or individuals that are‬
‭certified to inspect or remove these hazards‬‭prior‬‭to renovation or demolition‬‭. APCD must‬
‭also be notified of abatement or demolition activities prior to beginning any work in the case‬
‭of asbestos. For additional guidance on these regulations and lists of certified companies and‬
‭individuals please visit‬‭the following website for‬‭asbestos:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/categories/services-and-information/environment/asbestos‬
‭and the following website for lead-based paint:‬
‭https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/categories/services-and-information/lead‬‭.‬

‭If you have any questions about Colorado’s asbestos and lead-based paint regulations or are‬
‭unsure whether you are subject to them please call the Indoor Environment Program at‬
‭303-692-3100.‬

‭If you have more general questions about air quality, please contact CDPHE’s APCD by‬
‭emailing‬‭cdphe.commentsapcd@state.co.us‬‭or calling‬‭303-692-3100.‬

‭Environmental Justice and Health Equity‬

‭CDPHE is dedicated to promoting and protecting the health and environment for all‬
‭Coloradans. As part of those efforts, we strive to achieve health equity and environmental‬
‭justice.‬

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/air/do-you-need-an-apen
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/aqcc-regs
http://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/aqcc-regs
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/aqcc-regs
http://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/asbestos
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/categories/services-and-information/environment/asbestos
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/categories/services-and-information/lead
mailto:cdphe.commentsapcd@state.co.us


‭ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE is the fair treatment and meaningful involvement of all people‬
‭regardless of race, color, national origin or income.‬‭Environmental justice recognizes that‬
‭all people have a right to breathe clean air, drink clean water, participate freely in‬
‭decisions that affect their environment, live free of dangerous levels of toxic‬
‭pollution, experience equal protection of environmental policies, and share the‬
‭benefits of a prosperous and vibrant pollution-free economy.‬

‭HEALTH EQUITY is when all people, regardless of who they are or what they believe, have the‬
‭opportunity to attain their full health potential. Achieving health equity requires valuing all‬
‭people equally with focused and ongoing efforts to address inequalities.‬

‭The Environmental Justice Act (HB21-1266) builds upon these efforts by declaring a statewide‬
‭policy to advance environmental justice, defining disproportionately impacted communities,‬
‭and creating an Environmental Justice Action Task Force, Environmental Justice‬
‭Ombudsperson, and Environmental Justice Advisory Board. The Environmental Justice Act also‬
‭directs the Air Quality Control Commission to promulgate certain rules to reduce emissions in‬
‭disproportionately impacted communities, and to revise its approach to permitting actions in‬
‭disproportionately impacted communities.  The Environmental Justice Act further requires‬
‭the Air Quality Control Commission to conduct enhanced outreach in disproportionately‬
‭impacted communities for rulemakings and contested permitting actions.‬

‭The Environmental Justice Act’s definition of disproportionately impacted communities‬
‭includes low-income communities, communities of color, and housing cost-burdened‬
‭communities, as well as communities that experience cumulative impacts and with a history‬
‭of environmental racism. CDPHE’s‬‭Climate Equity Data‬‭Viewer‬‭can be used to identify census‬
‭block groups that meet those three criteria.‬

‭CDPHE notes that certain projects have potential to impact communities of color and‬
‭low-income communities that are already disproportionately impacted by cumulative impacts‬
‭across environmental media and challenges outside the environmental context. It is our strong‬
‭recommendation that your organization consider the potential for disproportionate‬
‭environmental and health impacts on specific communities within the project scope and take‬
‭action to avoid, mitigate, and minimize those impacts.‬

‭To ensure the meaningful involvement of disproportionately impacted communities, we‬
‭recommend that you interface directly with the communities in the project area to better‬
‭understand community perspectives on the project to receive feedback on how it may impact‬
‭them during development and construction as well as after completion. This feedback should‬
‭be taken into account wherever possible, and reflected in changes made to the project plan‬
‭to implement the feedback.‬

‭Additionally, to ensure the fair treatment of disproportionately impacted communities, we‬
‭recommend that you consider substantive measures to avoid, minimize, and mitigate impacts‬
‭to disproportionately impacted communities.  This may include considering alternative facility‬
‭siting locations, using best management practices to reduce impacts to air, water, soil, noise,‬
‭light, or odor, or offsetting impacts by reducing impacts from other nearby facilities as‬
‭appropriate.‬

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__cdphe.maps.arcgis.com_apps_webappviewer_index.html-3Fid-3D25d884fc249e4208a9c37a34a0d75235&d=DwMFaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=qdNAZguQpy5vKY2zDMcprW4ygHiUCOs_TeqkYvXK3cs&m=o0RjyQ60UyvkttGwp2b8OCNncMmZ9itNiAskFKbY4CI&s=9p0TSlsm1PDwqJJbOJ1JBU--mimwAlp5XEWITV8FUdw&e=


‭We have included some general resources for your reference.‬

‭Resources:‬
‭CDPHE Environmental Justice Website‬
‭CDPHE’s Health Equity Resources‬
‭CDPHE’s “Sweet” Tools to Advance Equity‬
‭EPA’s Environmental Justice and NEPA Resources‬

https://cdphe.colorado.gov/environmental-justice
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/health-equity-resources
https://cdphe.colorado.gov/suite-of-tools#:~:text=Checking%20Assumptions%20to%20Advance%20Equity,to%20suffer%20preventable%20adverse%20consequences.
https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice/environmental-justice-and-national-environmental-policy-act
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Greg Barnes

From: Cicione - CDPHE, Brendan <brendan.cicione@state.co.us>
Sent: Monday, April 14, 2025 11:06 AM
To: Greg Barnes
Subject: Re: For Review: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003)

Please be cautious: This email was sent from outside Adams County 

Hi Greg, 

Thank you for your email. There are no comments from the Air Pollution Control Division. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Thanks, 
Brendan Cicione (he/him)  
Air Quality and Transportation Planner 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

4300 Cherry Creek Drive S. | Denver, CO 80246-1530 brendan.cicione@state.co.us 
| https://cdphe.colorado.gov/ 

On Mon, Apr 14, 2025 at 9:11 AM Localreferral - CDPHE, CDPHE <cdphe_localreferral@state.co.us> 
wrote: 
Hello, 

Please see the email below. Please add comments by 5/5. 

Thank you! 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org> 
Date: Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 2:33 PM 
Subject: For Review: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003) 
To: Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org> 

The  Adams  County  Board  of  Adjustment  is  requesting  comments  on  the  following  application: 

1. Variance  to  allow  an  accessory  structure  to  be  10  feet  from  a  side  property  lines,  where a
minimum  of  10  feet  is  required;  2.  Variance  to  allow  a  lot  coverage  of  16.6%  where  the maximum
allowed  structure  coverage  is  7.5%.  The  site  is  located  within  the  Agricultural-1
zone  district.  This  request  is  located  at  15849  Harvest Court.  The  Assessor's  Parcel  Number  is
0156707104027.
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Greg Barnes

From: Flores, Miguel <Miguel_Flores@comcast.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 1, 2025 2:11 PM
To: Greg Barnes
Subject: RE: For Review: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003)

Please be cautious: This email was sent from outside Adams County 

Hello Greg, 
Comcast’s facilities are underground front easement and do not conflict with their build plans. 

Thanks, 

Miguel Flores 
Construction Manager – Denver / NoCo 
720-413-0113 mobile

From: Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org>  
Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2025 2:34 PM 
To: Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] For Review: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003) 

The  Adams  County  Board  of  Adjustment  is  requesting  comments  on  the  following  application: 
1. Variance  to  allow  an  accessory  structure  to  be  10  feet  from  a  side  property  lines,  where a
minimum  of  10  feet  is  required;  2.  Variance  to  allow  a  lot  coverage  of  16.6%  where  the maximum
allowed  structure  coverage  is  7.5%.  The  site  is  located  within  the  Agricultural-1
zone  district.  This  request  is  located  at  15849  Harvest Court.  The  Assessor's  Parcel  Number  is
0156707104027.

Please forward any written comments on this application to the Community and Economic Development 
Department at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Suite W2000A Brighton, CO 80601-8216 or call (720) 523-6800 
by May 7, 2025, in order that your comments may be taken into consideration in the review of this case. If you 
would like your comments included verbatim please send your response by way of e-mail to 
GJBarnes@adcogov.org. Once comments have been received and the staƯ report written, the staƯ report and 
notice of public hearing dates may be forwarded to you upon request. The full text of the proposed request and 
additional colored maps can be obtained by contacting this oƯice or by accessing the Adams County web site at 
www.adcogov.org/current-land-use-cases. 

Thank you for your review of this case. 



Accela Case Type ‐ VSP 

Written Narrative for Variance Request 

 Which dimensional standard(s), performance standard(s), or physical requirement(s) cannot

be met? (Include code section reference from Adams County Standards and Regulations)

Reach out to the Planner of the Day (cedd‐plan@adcogov.org) if you have any questions.

 Why are you unable to meet this standard?

Lot Line/SetBacks: After an informational conversation with a neighbor on north side of my property, I'd like  
to keep the setback at 10 feet. Going to 14 feet would be inefficient and an overall  waste of property space. The 
14 foot setback would also create difficulties for maneuverability of aircraft and or equipment. Keeping the 
setback at 10 feet would eliminate both of these issues creating a safer, more efficient, and maneuverable 
property.

Lot Coverage: Per Van Aire standards,  homeowners are allowed 3 aircraft per lot. The existing hangar 
currently on the property only allows for one airplane to be stored. I am submitting variance for larger lot 
coverage in order to keep the high value equipment safe and protected. Without the larger space and adequate 
storage my valuable equipment is subject to harsh conditions and exposure; which can create severely negative 
maintenance, operational, and financial impacts.
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Greg Barnes

From: White Star Electric <alma@whitestarteam.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 3:40 PM
To: Greg Barnes
Subject: Re: Case Manager Introduction: Cox Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003

Please be cautious: This email was sent from outside Adams County 

Hey Greg, 

Thank you for working through this variance with me. I wanted to make a note on the application. The 
setback portion remains the same. However, the lot coverage has changed. After the previous review I 
found there was a miscalculation of the lot coverage. The previous coverage was calculated to be 22%, 
after having professional measurements done the lot coverage is actually 16% which is updated on the 
most recently submitted lot plan. This is very important to the application, please let me know how you 
would like me to make sure this is added to my variance. 

Thank you, 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the  
Internet. Alma Cox

White Star Electric
(702) 235-9292 | Alma@WhiteStarTeam.com

(720) 534-1901 | Office@WhiteStarTeam.com

On Tue, Apr 8, 2025 at 3:23 PM Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org> wrote: 

Hi Alma, 

Thank you for submitting complete applications to the Adams County Community and Economic Development 
Department for: Two variances regarding lot coverage and setback requirements. This letter is to inform you that I will 
be the project manager and your point-of-contact for your applications. The applications have been sent for review by 
various Adams County teams. As part of the review process, you will receive comments from Adams County staff and 
various referral agencies on or before May 8, 2025. I will also be inviting you to a Review Comment Consultation in a 
separate email. 

Case Name: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances 

Case Number: PRA2025-00003 
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The County’s Review Team for this project will be: 

Greg Barnes, Planning: gjbarnes@adcogov.org 

Justin Blair, Building Safety: jblair@adcogov.org 

Caio Gajdys, Engineering: agajdys@adcogov.org 

David Dittmer, Addressing and Right-of-Way: ddittmer@adcogov.org 

Megan Grant, Environment: mgrant@adcogov.org 

If you reach out to any specific reviewer, please be sure to copy me on the correspondence. Please contact me if you 
have any further questions. Thank you, and we look forward to working with you on this project. 

Greg Barnes  

Principal Planner, Community and Economic Development Dept. 

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

4430 S. Adams County Parkway, 1st Floor, Suite W2000A 

Brighton, CO 80601-8216 

720.523.6853 gjbarnes@adcogov.org 

adcogov.org 

My work schedule is: 

Monday: Alternating weeks of: 7 am – 3:30 pm and off (work from home) 

Tuesday: 7:30 am – 5:00 pm (in office) 

Wednesday: 7:00 am – 4:30 pm (work from home) 

Thursday: 7:30 am – 5:00 pm (in office) 

Friday: 7:30 am – 5:00 pm (in office) 



Current hangar does hold two airplanes.  

Why do you need two airplanes when you only fly one at a time? 

Will it create movement issues for the neighbor to get out of the hangar to the taxiway? 
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Greg Barnes

From: jccons81@aol.com
Sent: Friday, May 2, 2025 11:34 AM
To: Greg Barnes
Subject: PRA2025-00003

Please be cautious: This email was sent from outside Adams County 

Hello Mr. Barnes, 
In reference to the property at 15849 Harvest court, Cox residence, I object to him being allowed to 
have a variance let alone build another so called hangar 
on his property. Inefficiency, safety and aircraft maneuverability of aircraft has nothing to do with this, 
He has already exceeded the amount of coverage on the  
property per the Bi laws of the community. He doesn't know how to fly let alone own an airplane. The 
present hangar is large enough to house 2 airplane's, the  
previous owner had a Cessna 182 and a Beechcraft Bonanza in there at the same time. Therefore, his 
comment of only being able to hold 1 airplane is false.  
He wants to house construction equipment, not airplane's in the proposed building. He's had trailers, 
tractors, trucks and all kinds of heavy equipment on his 
property ever since he moved in there, all of which are against the Bi Laws. This is an aviation community 
not an industrial park. There are also Bi-laws against 
running a business out of the properties at VanAire, which he has ignored. His disrespect for his neighbors 
and their property is another reason why this should  
not be allowed. 

Respectfully, 
Concerned neighbor. 

You don't often get email from jccons81@aol.com. Learn why this is important 



THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN APPLICANT RESPOSES TO: 

ENG1: Pages 25-65

PLN01: Pages 66-67

PLN02: Pages 68-88 

PLN03: Pages 89-90

ENV4: Pages 91-103

ENV5: Pages 91-103

ENV6: Pages 91-103

ENV7: Page 104

Van Aire Neighbor Concerns: 105-106



ENG1: Applicant must demonstrate how stormwater runoff from the proposed barn will 
be mitigated so that it does not negatively impact the neighbors property with the 
requested setbacks. 

Applicant Response to ENG1: 
The following pages contain a gutter plans, drainage letter, and plans showing 
stormwater runoff mitigation. The gutter plans have been highlighted in pink.
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August 23, 202d 

Adams Coonfy 
P\Jblic Woocs Department 
4430 Adamo County Patkway 
Brightoo, CO 80601 

WESTERN ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, 
127 S. IJc,1v,r Auem,c, Ft. Lupu,,, CO 80621 T-~ U.,C2501 Mill SI. Brus"- ('.(> 80723 ll u,; 
Offict: 720-685-9951 
Ceil: 303-913-7341, Fax; 720.294-1330 
Email:. chadwill.«il@.vestemeci.wm 

RE: 15849 HARVE·sT COURT DRAINAGE NARRATIVE LETTER 

Western Engineering Consultants inc. lLC (WEC) eppreclates the opponunlty to submit this Clfainage Narrative Letter 
on behalf of Mr. Cox, 

Atlactled to this letter are the following: 

• Vicinity Map
• Key map (Google Eldlit,;t)

FEMA Firmette • 

• NRCS Soils Report 
• Rational Methocf Runoff Calculations
• wee Plans

PARCEL DESCRIPTION 
The 1.54-acce overall prope,ty owned by Alma Cox consists of one parce4- 15849 Hawvest Court, Brighton, CO (Paroel 
No.: 0156707104027). The property exists on the west side ol HaM!SI Court, approximately 100 lee! west ol Harvest 
Road and 4,000 feet north of e 152"° Av&. The enti'e parcet is noted as being in the NE ¼ of Section 7. Townshi) 1 
South, Range 65 West of the B" P.M, 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 
A conc,ete driveway and a gravel access exist off of � Coon. A coocreie d� af:So exists onto the Var.-Are 
Subdivision Taxi-iane. A 4,716 sq. ft residence exists near the east side of the property and a 3,829 sq. ft. garage exists 
in th& southeast comer. 

Runoff lrom the pn:,petty is tributary to the Van-Aire drainage system, which fl01YS north to the E 160"' Ave Right-of-Way.
Runoff from thfs area is "1imately Uibutary to the South Platte Rmr approximately seven mies to the Wl!$l 

FLOOOPl.AIN 
15489 Harvest Court does not lie Within a Master Flood or Drainage Planned Study. The entre site Is within Zone X
"Area of Ml..,,al Flood Hazard' and not within the 1tJO.year floodplain per FEMA FIRM 08001C0,355H - effee1ive Morch 
5, 2007. See also the attached FEMA F,rmette. 

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 
A 6,400 sq. ft. hangar is proposed in the r10<1h111es, comer ol the property. A ooncroo, dm,w,ay off of �st Co<KI is 
proposed to repGCe the existing gravel acoess. A concrete dri'w'e't'Vily onto the Van-Al,e Subdivision la»-lane i& also
proposed. 

... 



15489 Harvest Cou,r -Drainage Nam,tive Letter

i/1,estom Engineering Consultants Inc LLC 

HISTORIC I EXISTING RATIONAL ORAINAGE DESCRIPTION 
The entire 1.54-�acre property has been mapped as a single Hi:s.!osic Basin. 

August 23, 20i4 

Pt,g,,2of 4 

Historically, the site dra.,ed from southeast to northwest ot roughly 1.1% (per USG$ Quad Maps). The""'°" catculoted
for the 1 .54-ac;re Historic Basin is 0.02 els and 2.53 els tor the minor (5yr) ond major (100yr) stom, events, respectively.

The existing site was t<ol<en irno l,\o Elosting Basins (EX w & EXE) ond three Off-Sile Basils (OFF e. OFF SE, & OFF 
SW). 

The entire sie cons!� of NRCS Hydrologic Type 8 soils per the attached USOA Web Soil Si.rvey.

Bass, ex W (1.20 ac,) consists of the southwest three-quarlef's of the property. This basin <tains fro,n the peak of the 
roof of the existing residence 0Vefland to the west and north into the Van-Aire ta»-lane roadside ditch at roughly 2.2%.
lhe existng effective imperviousness of the basi, is 36.66%, 8$ the bam eontails the southwest three-quarters of the 
e,ooting residence, the existing garage, and the existing ccnc,ete driveways. The calculaled runoff is 0 .80 els and 3.63
els for the rmnor (5yr) and major ( 1 OOyr) storm even1s, respectively_ 

Basin EXE (0.34 oc.) oonsists of the noMeast quarter of the property. This basin drains from the peak or the roof or the 
existing rosidence overlatld lo the north and west ooto the property 1o the north at roughly 2.2%. The ex;si;,,g effective 
imperviousness of the basin i$ 20.04%, as lhe basil oontalns the northeast quarter of the e:idsting residence and the 
existing gavel access. The calcula!ed runoff is 0, 11 els and 0.85 els for the"'°°' (5yr) and major (100yr) stonn even1s, 
respectiwly. 

Basin OFF E (0.10 ac.) consis1s or the portion of HaM>St Court lo the east that drains onto the property. This basin 
drains from the crown or the road lo lhe west irno lhe roadside ditch at roughly 2.0%, then norlh along the cib:h and onto 
the site at roughty 1.00/4, The existing Erllective imperviousness of the basin is 90. 76%, as the basin c:ont.ains the e>ostlng 
aspllaft ""'d ond a portion o f  the e>o'stlng concrete driveway. The calctJlated runoff is 0.29 els and 0. 74 els for the minor 
(6y� and majcr (100yr) stom, eva,ts, �vely. 

Basin OFF SE (0.59 ac.) consis1s or the po,tion ol the adjacent property to the south that dtaals ooto the soull\""st side
of the property, This basin ct,.;ns from the peak of the rool of an exisling residence o•etland to the north onto this 
property at roughly 4.7%. The existing effective imperviousness of the basin is 22.63%, as the basin contains the north 
ha� of an eicisting residence. The calculated runoff is 0.30 els and 1.99 els for the rmor (5yr) and major (100yr) stom, 
eW!1lls, reopectively. 

Basii OFF SW (0.53 ac.) oonslsts Of the portion of 1:1'1& adjacent property to the south that drains onto the southwes,t side 
of 11\e plQperty. This basin ctains from the peak of the roor or an eicisting hangar ovet1and to the west and north ooto this 
property at roughly 1.9%, The exist,,g •- illl)<!<Viousness of the basin is 15.56%, as the basin oontalns the north 
half of an existing hangar. The catculaled runoff is 0.14 els and 1.31 els for the minor (5yr) er,d major (100yr) storm 
events, rospecfively. 

DEVELOPED RATIONAL DRAINAGE ANALYSIS 
The attachments below lnc:kide c1II Rational Mell"IOd f\llOff calculatlons summarizing the 5-, 1 o-. and 100-year e't'Mts fot
the proposed Developed Basins. Each mil°' storm event referred to below is th& >year event and each major storm 
event referred to below is the 100-year evenl 

Currently, the gracmg and drainage design is in!ended to convey all on--si� runoff to the .existing Van.Alm taxi-lane 
roaoside drainage dilch. 

The proposed site was bral<en Into two Oeveloped Basins (N & S) and three Off-Site Basins (OFF E. OFF SE, & OFF
SW). 

The entire site consists o f  NRCS HydrOlogjc Type B SOIis pe, the attached USDA Web Soil S.m,ey. 
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IM>stem Enginooring Consultants inc LLC 

August 23, 2024 

Page3ol4 

Basin N (0.63 ac.) oonsists of tho no<th half o/ the p roperty .  This basal drains from the peal< ol the roof of the eJ<fstlng
residence oYe!land 10 the north and west to the proposed drainage pan / swale on the east and north ..ies ol the 
proposed hangar at roughly 4.4%. R'"10ff then flows no<1h and west along the pan / swale at roughly 1,2% 10 the 
existing Van-Aire taxHane drainage d�ch at design point 4. The deYO!oped effective ln-jlelViousness or the basin is 
49.90%, as the basin oontains the north quarter or the existing residence, the north half of the proposed hangar, and the 
proposed ooncrete drmways. The calcurated runoff is 0.78 cfs and 2.81 cfs for the minot (Syr) and majot (100yr) sto<m
events, respectively. 

· 

Bas., S (0.91 ac.) o,nsists of  the south hafl of the property. Thi$ basin drains from the peak ol the roof of the existing 
reslcfenoe 011811and 10 the west and north to the south swale at roughly 4.6%. Runoff then flc,.vs wes1 and north along 
the swale at roughly 0.5% onto Basin N at design polnl 3, The develOped effedl\<& imperviousness of the basin ;s. 
50.63%, as the basin ccnta.,s the south three-quar1e<s ol the eldsting re..ience. the existing garage, the existing 
ccncre1e driveways, and the south half ol the proposed hangar. The catrulated runoff is 1.09 cfs and 3.93 cfs (l)r the 
minor (Sy� and majo, (100yr) sto<m events, res,,edlvefy. 

Basin OFF E (0.10 ac.) consists of the P<)<1ion of Harvest Coun 10 the east that drains onto the property. This bas-,
drains from the crown of the road to the west into lhe roadside ditch at roughly 2.0%, then north along the ditch and onto 
the site at roughly 1.0%. The developed effective inpenAousness of the basin is 93.18%, as the basin contains the 
ex;sting asphalt road and a portion of the proposed ccncrme driveway. The caloolated runo" is 0.30 els and o. 75 els for 
the minor (Syr) and maj:,r (100yr) sto<m events, respectively.

Basins OFF SE and OFF SW are to remain as existing as noted at:>ove. 

WATER QUALITY 
The entire property is outside of the Adams County MS4 area "°"''Over, the Adams County Low Impact Development
S1andards and Requirements still apPly, 

watar quality will b8 provided by overland rvnoff. All IUlOff from the site wil flow across landscaped a�s and grass8d 
swafes before l'loYMg off-fJite. The eNlre site wil receive on,site water quality through either sedimentation or filtratioo
from the proposed t ex;.ting grassed areas i1 accotdanoe with Adams County Low Impact Development (LID) 
Standaros and Requirements (Section 9-01-03-14). 

AddlliOnal LIO sowce oontrols will also be installed, ptl"l'\al'iy bu
i
lding roof dra

i
ns beiog directed towards fandscepe 

arnas. 

CONCWSION 
Relief fro,n the Adams County Stoonwater De!entiOn requirements is requested per Sec. 9•01-11-#1 of the Adams 
County $tom, tninago Design and Technical Ctiteria, which s1ates "Exemptions from flood ccntrol de(ention
requirements mey be granted by the County ""'8d upon the fQllowing crtte�a: 1. The total cllan90 in impeMOus area 
covers 8')r;roximately 10,000 square feet or less", 

This projoct proposes to add 6,400 sq. ft of buildilg area/ 8,022 sq, ft of ccncrete / 579 sq. ft. of gavel and proposas to 
remove 5,365 sq. ft. ol ga""I. The property will see a net change in impeMOus area 019,636 sq. ft. as a result ol this 
project, achieving exemption #1. 

The attached deSigns are intended to meet or exceed the minimum req..-ements of the Adams County Storm Drainage 
Design and T echnicat Cri1eria. 

This drainage design and concept quantifies the requirements to manage stormwater nxioff. 

Piease contact me with any questions or c:on'ITleflts you may have on the development project! 



15489 H81V&SJ Cc11rt -Drainoge Normtive Leff<N' 

Western Engineering Ccnsv�anls inc LLC 

Sincerely, 

\l\le5(em Englneemg Consultants inc., LLC 
Chadv.tl F. Cox, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 

A11gusJ 23, 2024 

Pago4o/4 

End. USG$ Vldnity Map, Google Ste Aatl &l!iolt, FEMA Fbnell.C. NRCS SOI� Rer,,ort,, \/\EC Hlseoric, �ng. & Devebped Ra6onal Orai� 
Cales, 0JIW'l3')'ance C8kt.taeion$, encl WEC i::nin.;:ige Plans 
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USDA Uniled Slate•

zw D"1)artment of
Agriwlture 

NRCS 
Natu,al
Resources 
Con&ervatlon 
Service 

A prOdud of the National 
Cooperative Soil Survey, 
a joint effort of the United 
States �partm&nl of 
Agricuttvre and other 
Federal agencies, State 
agencies inducting the 
Agricultural Experiment 
Stations, and loe&I 
participants 

Custom Soil Resource 
Report for 
Adams County Area, Parts 

.of Adams and Denver 
Counties, Colorado 

WHITE STAR ELECTRIC 

Augua,t 2., 2024 



altometive means for communication of program lnf(l(matfon (Brai•e. latge print.
audi01ape, etc.} .should con1ect USOA's TARGET Centet tit (202) 720-2600 (voice 
and TOD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of
Civfl Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Wastvngton, o.c. 20250-9410 Qr 
call (800) 795-3272 (voice) Of (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA Is an equal opportunity
provider end employer. 
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How Soil Surveys Are Made 

Soll surveys are made to provicl& lnf°'mation abou1 the -soils and mlsceleneous 
areas i1 a specific area, Thay include a description o f  the sous and misceBaneous 
areas and their location on the landscape and tables that show soil properties and 
limitations affecting various uses. Soil scientists observed th& steepne.$$, length,
and shape of the slopes; tne general pattem ot drainage; the kinds of aops and 
native plants: and the kinds of bedrock. They observed ancf described many soll 
profiles, A soil J)fofile is the sequence of natural layets, or horizons, In a soif. The 
profile extends from the surface down into the uncoosoUda'ted material in which the 
soil IOrmed or from ths surface down to bedrod<.. The unconsolidated mate<lal is 
devoid of roots and othet liviAg organigms and has not been changed by other 
bl:ological activity. 

Curcentty, soils are mapped according to the bou�atl&s of major land cesource 
areas (MLRAs). MLRA.s are geographically a.ssoclated land resource un

i

ts that 
share oommon Characteristics related to physiography, geology, climate, water 
resources, so!ls, biological resourcM, and land uses (USDA, 2006}, Soll survey
areas typically consist of parts of one or more MLRA. 

The soils and miscellaneous areas In a survey area occur in an orderly paltem that 
Is rela�ed to the g&ology, landforms, relief, clinate, and nab.Jral vegetation of the 
area. Each fmd or son and miscellarieoU:6 area ie associated with a particular kind 
of iandfOfm or with a segment of the landfoim. By ob$erving the soils and 
mlscelaneous areas In tl\e survey area and r&Jating their position to specific 
segments Of lhe landform, a soil scientist develops a concept. or model. of how they 
were fO,med. Thus, during mapping, this mode! enables the soil sdentis.1 to predict 
with a oons.lderabae degree of accuracy the kind of soil or miscellaneous area at a 
specific location on the landsc,pe,

Commonly, indMdual soils on the l.t.1ndscape merge Into one another as their 
charad:eristics gtadually change. To construct �m accurate soil map. however, soil 
&dentists must determine the boundaries between lhe solts. They C$1l observe only 
a Umfted number of soil profiles. Nevenheless, these observations, supplemented 
by an undeJstanding of the soil-vegetation•landscape reladonship, are sufficient to 
verify predictions of the kinds of soil in an area and to d�e,mlne the boundaries.

Soil sdenti$ts recorded the characteristics of the soil profi�s that they studied, They 
noted soil coloc, texture, $tle and shape of soil aggregates, kind and amount of ,oct 
fragments, dlstn1n.Jtion of plant roots, reaction, and other features that enable them 
to identify soils. After describfng the s01ls in the wrvey area and determin ing their
propenies, the sOtl scientists assigned the ,oils to taxonomic classu (units).
Taxonomic classes are concepts. Each taxonomic dass has a set of soil 
dleraaerlst!cs with precisely defined limits. The dasses are used 8$ a basis for 
comparison to classify soils systematically. Soil taxonomy, the system of taxonomic 
dassification used in the United States, is based moinly on the kind and character 
Of soil properties and the arrangement of horizons within the profite, After the &Oil 
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Custom Soll Re50urce Report 

identrfted each as a s;,ecfflc map unit. Aerial photograph$ show lree.s, buildings, 
tield� roads, and river$, ell of which help in locating boundafl&s accuratety, 
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Cus.tom Soi l Resource Repor1
SoaMap 

o � t» 100 XO 

W,t,ppqlllb'cl'lld:I� \D'l'Wir"ox,doim:WGSIM �lb:IJl'M�13NY.GS&4 • 
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Custom Soil Resource Report 

An icfentifyfng symbol precedes the map unit name In the map unit descriptions. 
Each description incfudes general facts about the unit and gives important soil
properties and quaffljes. 

Soils that have proflies the1 are almost alike make up a soil ser/6s. E)(Cet,t tor 
differencM in  texture Of the surfaoe layer, all the soils of a series have major
horizons that are similar in oompositlon, thickness, and arrang&ment. 

Soils of one series can differ In texture of the surface layer, slope, &tonlnt:$$, 
-$cillnity. degree of erosion, and other Characteristics that affect their use. On the 
basis of such differencas.., a soil serlM is divided into S-Oil phases. Most of the areas 
shown on the detailed soil maps are phases of so!I seties. The name of a soif phase 
commMly Indicates a feature that affects use rx mMagement. For exampJe, Alpha
silt loam, 0 to 2 percent $lopes, is a phase ot the Alpha series. 

Some map units are m.ade up of two °' mOfe majcx so.ls or miscellaneous areas. 
The5e map units are complexe� associations, Ol undifferentiated groU:ps. 

A complex oonsists of two or more $Oils ot miscetlaneoU& areas in such an  intricate 
pattern ot In sudl sma&I areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps. 
The p,anem and proportfon o f  the soils or miscellaneous a,eas are somewhat simllar
in au 3/eas. Alpha-Beta compJeX, O to 6 peicent slopes. is an example. 

An association is m3de up of two or more geographically associated soils or 
miscelaneous are.1s that are shown as  ooe uni1 on the maps. Because of present 
or anticipated uses of the map un

i

ts in the sutvey area, it was not conslde..ed
practical ot neces$8,Y 10 map the soils 0t ntiscelJaneoU:$ areas $eparatety. The 
pattem and relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous a,eas are somewhat 
similar. Alpha•Beta association, o to 2 percent SIQpes, is an  exam.pie. 

Ati undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or mlseeUs.neous areu
that eoul� �e m,ppeo individually but are mapped as one unit because similar 
intetpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern end proportion 
of the soils or mlsoellaneous areas in a mapped area are not unlfom,. Ari area can 
be made up of only one of the major Soil$ or misoeHaneous areas, or it can be made 
up of all of them. Alpha and Bet.a soils, 0 to 2 percent slopM, is an examP,e. 

Some surveys include miscellanoous s�Bs.. SUch areas have little or no soil 
matCJ"ial and support little or no veg-elation. Rock outcrop is en example.

13 



Custom Soil Rtsouroe Report 

Minor Components 

Olnest 

Percent of map onit: 10 pe-icent 

Lendform: lnterlluves 
�andfonn posllion (tw<rdlmensional): St.mmlt 
Landform posll/ort (lhree-<timcnslonal): Tread 
Down-slope shape: Linear 
Acros$-s/ope shaptt: Linear 
ECOiogicai site: R067BV02◄CO • Sandy Plains 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Vona 
Percent or map unit: S perce.nt 
Landform: fnterfluves 
Landform position (two·dimenslonaQ: Summit 
Do1�ope shapu: Linear 
Actoss-slope shape: Linear 
EOOlogics! site; R067BY024CO - Sancty Plains 
Hydn·c soH roting: No 
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C"™om Soil Resource Reporl 

United States Department Of Agricutture, Natural Resources Consetvation Servioe. 
National soil survey handbook, title 430-VI. http:/lwww.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portaV
nrcs/deta1Ilsoifs/scientlstsncid:;n,cs142p2_05◄242 

United States Oepanment of Agriculture, Natutal Resouroes Conseryation Service.
2006. land resource regions and major land resouroe ateas of the United States, 
the Ca1ibb&an, and the Pacific Basin. U.S. Department of Agriculture Handbook 
2 96. http:llwml.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcsldetaillnational/soilsl?
cid-=nrcs142p2_05362:4 

United States: Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservatioo Service. 1961. Land
capablllty classif,cation. U.S. Department of Agriculture Handbook 210. http:/1
ww.v.nrcs.usd,l.govllnteme1JFSe...DOCUMENTSlnrcs142p2_052290.pdf 
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NO� Adu 14, Volume 8, Ver$1on 2
Lcxation name: Brighton, Colondo, USA• 
Latitude: 39.984•, Longltu<le: •104,6976•

EJevation: 5058 n�·
• SW!'Ce: ESFII IA&pe 

.. $«trto: USGS

POINT PRECIPlTATION FREQUENCY E-STIMATES 

SO'lJI, f'tlllll, Mc<#'l tlOM. Stinch Pt,Ao>k, l�1111i Rov, t.t'� $\ UU'Ofll,. C.-S T�, Dole 
UM.of\ Miehllel Yel!UI, <3d11fY Bonnin 

NOA,\, Nolkinl! v.-.iff 5et"/U, &:1•* $p-,rt11, Mlll')f$11d 

ff labUIQ[ I £f....g!a12WQ! I Ml'.IPL& aerials

PF tabular 

PCS-based point precioitatfon freau&ncy estimates with 90°.4 confidence intervals (in inches)1

Duration 

6<nln 

10-mln

15-fflln

30-min 

f 60-min j 
2-hr

2 5 

0.231 0..20 0.379 
(0,1&1-0.297) 0..221-0,363J:im_19s.OA88 

0.339 0.•U4 o.ss.s
0..2G�M3'1 0.323-0.531 0.432--0.11� 

0.◄13 o.so., 0.077 
0.323.-0.530\tl,n .394..0.&c-81lltn,527,-0,871) 

0.565 
�..4◄2�.725) 

0.692 
0.5◄1-0.888 

0.819 

o.™ .,!I,,, o .• ,o
tn,53+0,878, .708-1.17111 

0.835 1.11 
I fnA52•1.07 l>.862·1.id 

ues 1.31 

Average rec:wrence lnterval ()'.HI'S) 
10 II 25 

o.411 
, 
.... It. o.&1s

0.36!-Mo o.�a.o.642
0.090 .. II o.,oo 

0,534.0,391 ,H 

0.841 
(0,651-1, ,II,, 1.10

0.$36-1.501 
1.13 1.◄7

m.81l.1,45 I '1.12-2.02]
1.37 1.80 

0.()6.1.78) H.37-2.471
U2 2.12 

50 100 
0,739 0.875 

lt0.S.8-1.02) (0,625-1.23 
1.08 J ,.,. 

(0,800-1A9 A.i11$.1.81
1.32 1.56 

(0.91$.t,82 11.12,2.20 
,.n 2.10 

1.Jt-2AA; lt.!,0-2.96
2.17 2.58

1.6().3.0Q! UM,3.64 
H6 3,05 

200 500 1000 
1.03 1.24 1.42 

0.703-1.4-8 (0.819-1.84 .907,2.11 
1.50 1.82 ioe 

1,03,2,tT M.20·2.89 1,33-3,09:
U3 2.22 � ..

1.26-2.64) (1.45•3.28) (1.112-3,,77 
2.A7 3.00 3,44 

(M!I-J.56 (1.98◄.<IA' 2..111-5.10) 
3.03 3.70 4.25 

S2.08o,U9}JI ""A+.$..48' <2.n.s.30 
a.so uo .... (0.64$.UM o.n6.1.2s I l1.03,1.66} (1.216-2. 071

0,889 
cu, .. 2,s&J 1.92-3..51' 2.20-4.27 '2,49-.S.15) t2.93-6.«' !/,., .2G-7A1 

3 .. , 1,06 1A1 1.74- UB 
(0.704-1,12 (0.8-4-3•1,3" (1.11-f.78) 11.37-2.21) (1.17-3.08) 

... , 1.05 1.24 1.$2 1.98 2.fi6
(0.8"2-1,321 (0.il9+.1.56 _(1.29-2.03) (1,5J.2,A9) (2.00,3,◄3\ 

12-hr 1.29 1 .. 50 1.91 2,30 2.92 
f1.04-1.80) (1.21-1.861 ,u,.2.m IU••2.85i iUO-J.84> 

24�r , ... 1.81 2.30 2.74 3.41 
41.2&.U9) 4U7•2,'Y.ll UG-2.�2) /2,21-3,381 (2,69.,4.,-01 

2-d>Y 1.75 2.11 2.72 "" , ... 
(1,-4+2,131 (1.7◄-2,$7'1 '2,23,3.31: I '2,6<1•3.96l f3.t<l-5.03) 

3-day 1.91 2.28 uo 3.43 4. 18
1.68-2..30) (U&.2.751 f2.3Q.3,61: Ul1-◄,16) (l.32-5.2") 

•�ay , ... 2 •• 1 3.02 3.65 4,30 
(1.69-2-'45) (1.fl9-2,3:9) (2..S0-'3,64) (2.92 .... 291 (3,◄3-$,31}

, ..... 2.33 2,71 3.35 190 4.68 
(1.95-2.7al (2.26-3.23) (2.79,,4,00) tU3-4,68l f3.78.6.78l 

1G-day 2.58 � .. �85 u., S.03 
Q.17-3.0� n,60,3,54) ('3,(16-4.34) (3,5l.5.(MJ {4,06-G.17) 

20 .... y "30 ,.n .... 5.17 8.05 
'2.80.3..8?) 1'3,t9..f.421 (3.82-5.33) _{◄.3◄.fl.101 4◄-92-7.32)

30-day .... 4.41 5.27 !1,98 6.95 
' f'.\._11).4.52) (3.15-5,14' (4A-8-6.1$) I (s..os-1.01} 1$.68-8,34\ 

14$ -d
ay I 

4,56 5.20 6.22 7.05 8.17 
(3.9"5.23) 14,45�.0Q' (5.31-7.22) {5,99-8.2"' l'fi,71-9.71) 

SO.Oay 5.12 5.86 7.04 7.99 .... 
(◄,41-6.91) (5.04-6.76l (6,04,8..141 fS.82•9.27) ('7,62-10.9)

,., • ., II, 3.,a
{2 .07-3,?A 2,38,,t,5,S 

3.85 
ll'HIHA9) 

3,08 
,2.�.u 

3.48 
Q.k-4.$8
'·"'

rl.0S..S..17) 
4.57 

{3..53-$.83 
4,7 8  

(3.71.fi.OS• 
.... 

(UU,19 
.. ,. 

4.16-6.£1) 
!5.66

(◄.41-7.02)
6,73

5.�.2◄
7.70

8.1$.$.3<1
9.01

17.2�10,8
10.2 

(&.23-12.2 

us 4.29 
..... 8$.6.01 (3.02�.02 

4.05 4,71 
l't,00.S.A!) 3.3,S-6,53) 

4.87 5.22 
(3,4�. I'll .,....7,11 

5.17 
I t3 .87-8.75 

uo 
''◄. 17•7 .75) 

$.39 8.02 
1 r4,0S.6.98l <4,35-7.98) 

6.52 6.17 
{◄.17-1.U '•t-48-8.1◄)

5.93 , ... 
◄.51-7,56) (ol.82-6-.60

8.31 6.97 
4,82•7.llfil II (5.13-9,0◄ , ... , 8.12 

(5.73-!>.27 8.03•10.A) 
8.44 9.18 

6..55-1"
:1r

•1t --11.&' 
9.83 10.6

n.e1.12.1 17,99-13.◄ 
11.1 ,u,. 12.0

8.69•13.51 9.03-1.S.0 

4.72 •.• 5.43 
(3.16-6,86) (3.52-7.$0 

6.22 5.99 
(U�7.S0 3.92.e,g-1 

I.fl 6.47 ........... 4,28,9.18)
$,15 8.90 

4.23-8.57) '4.61-9.88) 
6.88 7,32 

C◄..61-9,11' (4.9◄-10.1 
, ... 7,56 

◄ .80-$.35 (5.13-10.-
7.05 1.14 

f◄.93-11,53 (5.23.10,6 
7,48 8.18 

(S.2&,.10.0 5,63-11.1) 
1,81 8.47 

15,.59,.10.51 5,93-11,5) 
9.05 9.76 

6,43-11.8 UJ.12..i 
10.2 10.9 

117.32-13,2 n,68•1◄.3 
11.7 12.6 

118,.47-1$,0 (8.8◄-1$,3 
13.1 13,$ 

l<l,6,,l.1&.11 cu,2.,e.1 
1 Pnlcil)ltstion hequ-,ncy Wf) esli1n.111IH In thl& table are N�CI on weqoency �nal)'$1& or p:111ia1 dmtiOf'I sefies (PO$),
Numtxn In perenthei;f& .ire Pf �!es. -11 lower and Upj)er t:o1.111d& or fie 90% corni(Sence �letv11I. Tho vobebll:/..:d'lat p�n hq11ency 
es-lr'nalll!:s (for i gNen duro6on llnd $WJll'8Jlle rea.wnm'° hl8N81> wil be 9'W'l8f' then !he upllQI' boootl (o, less lll.in IOwer bound) i5 5%, ES1knistes at 
uppet bol.lf"Kls llfC Ml t;he�d &i!Dinst probebl9 maitfflum J)tfflOllatlon (PMP) ltSl;m;,18$ and tnay be ttoher lhan a.nenltf veld PMP �,. 
PIN5e rcfc, IO NOAA A&ts 1 ◄ documeot ro, mo,e tifotm.illon. 
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blatiooa1 Oceanic and Atuwlelic Admilffi:trall2n 
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HIStc)tic; I-tut! Tal)lc. H&NC&(1,. oun 
BASIN I .,.. C-YR I A CINYR,l'l'lilO( Flow DESJGN POINT 

C, (MHFD 2018} 2.00 0.01 1.21 1.54 0,02 d$ "' 
c. 2.00 0.01 1.60 '54 0.02 d$ 
c .. 2.00 0.07 1.98 1.54 0.21 crs 
C,M 2.00 0.44 3,73 1.54 2.53 crs 

WesteM Engineeri,._g Con$U�anis 8123/2024 15489 Harvesi Covrt 
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Ex.i&;i noffT • 15489 Harves�ourt
BASIN I ..,. C-YR I A �-elli�ncl fk,n DESIGN POINTEXW 

(MHFD 20181 36.66 0.30 1,65 1.20 0.59 cfs E3 c, 36.66 0,31 2.18 1.20 0.80 er. 
c,. 36.66 0.35  2.69 1.20 1.13 els 
c,. 36.66 0,60 5.06 1.20 3.63 Cl$ 

EXE 
C, (MHFO 2018) 20.04 0.15 1.55 0,34 0,08 els E• 
C, 20.04 0.16 2.05 0 .34 0.11 ¢1$ 
c

,. 20.04 0.22 2.52 0.34 0.19 er. 
C,m 20.04 0.52 4.76 0.34 0,85 els 

OFF E 

C, (MHFO 2018) 90,76 0.76 2.85 0 .10 0.22 cfs ES 
c. 90.76 0.78 3.76 0.10 0 .29 cl& 
c,. 90.76 0.79 4,65 0 .10 0.37 els 
C,m 90.76 0.85 8.1� 0.10 0,74 er. 

0 SE

C1 (MHFD 2018} 22-63 0.18 2.06 0,59 0.22 cf& e, 
c, 22.63 0.19 2.72 0,59 0.3Q "' 
c� 

. 
22.63 0.2• 3.36 0,59 0.47 els 

C,M 22.63 0,53 6.32 0.59 1,99 cfs 

SW 

C, (MHFO 2018} 15.56 0.12 1.60 0,53 0,11 cfs E1 
c, 15.56 0.13 2.12 0.53 0.14 "' 
c,. 15.58 0.18 2.81 0.53 0.25 "' 
c,. 15.56 o.so 4.92 0,53 1.31 er. 

6123/2024 15489 H�M:$1. Court 
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oe�oned Runoff T.'l� .154 Harvost Court 
BASIN Im OU$ C-YR I A CIAtvR,0E\11:1.0PEO ds DESIGN POINT 

N 

Ct (MHFO 2018) 49.90 0.41 2,20 0,63 0.57 cfs • 
c, 49,90 0.'12 2,91 0,63 0.78 "'
c,. 49 .. 90 0.48 3,59 0,63 1,0 3 cfs 
C,- 49,90 0,6G 6,76 0,63 2,81 els 

s 

C: (MHFD 2018) 50.63 0.42 2,12 0.91 0,81 cf$ 3 
c, 50,63 0.43 2,80 0.91 1.09 cf• 
c,. 50,63 0,46 3,45 0.91 1.46 cfs 
c,., 50,63 0,6G 6,50 0.91 3 .93 "' 

OFFE 

C1 !MHFD 2018) 93.18 0.78 2.65 0.10 0,22 els 5 
c, �.18 0.60 3.76 0.10 0,30 er•
c,, 93.18 0.81 4.6S 0.10 0,37 er• 
c,., 93,18 0,86 8,75 0.10 0,75 cfs 

0 SE 

C1 {MHFD 2018) 22,63 0.18 2.06 0,59 0,22 Cf6 2 
c, 22,63 0 .19 2.72 0,59 0,30 
c,. 22,63 0.24 3,36 0.59 0.47 ers
c,., 22,63 0.53 6.32 0,59 1,99 els 

OFF SW 
C, (MHFD 2018) 15,66 0.12 1,60 0-W 0,11 c:i, 1 
c. 15,56 0.13 2,12 0.53 0.14 c:ts
c,. 15,56 0.18 2,61 0.53 0.2$ els 

15.56 0,50 4,92 0,59 1.31 els

WesIem Engineering Con$ullants 8123/2024 15489 Harvest Court 
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11 Nonnal Flow Analysis - Trapezoidal Channel II 
ProJt,ct: 1M89 Harvest Court Channel 10: ----------,'N"'orth":''=s"'w"'a;.

le
"(;!Ba

-'s"
1
"n'eN!,,)---------

V 

Channel ln�rt Slope 
M;inning'a n
Bottom Wid1h 
Left Side Slope 

iglrt Side Slope 
!'ffboard Height 

lgn Water Oepth

NonnalF 
Oil-charge 
Froudo Number 
Flow Velocity 
Flow Area 

Oj) Width 
:Netted Perimeter 

ydrautic Radius 

tton Calcul 

H)'drsutlc Deptl\ 
SPf)eif!o Energy 
Centroid of Flow Alea 

Specif1C Force 

UD-Channel$_v1.05, Basics-N SWale 

So• 0.0050 ftlft 
n= 0.040 

•= 0.00 ft 
21 • 3 00 ftlft 
22= ,(.():) fVft 

F= 0.23 N 

Y• 0,77 ft 

Q• 2.81 d&

.,. 0.39 
V• 1.36 fps 
A• 2.07 sq fl 
Ts S.:38" 

P= 5.60 ft 
R= 0.37 ft 
O= 0,36 ft 

E$= 0.80 ft 
Yo• 0.25 ft 
Fs.= 0.04 kip 

81231202◄, 4:27 PM 



Normal Flow Anal sis - Tra ezoidal Channel 

Project� 16489 Harvest Court 
Channel 10:-----------=so"

uth
":'':s;.:

wo
�

1o
"

1
"'e"u

"
1
i'
n
",S") 

________ _

es n li'l(or 

Channel 1nve11 SioC>e 
Manni�'ln 
Bottom Wid1h 

ft Side Slcpe 
ight Side Slope 
reeboard HeoQhl 

Oeiign Waler Oepttl 

Normal Fl 
Okeharge 
Froude Number 
FIOw Velocity 
Flow Area 
op Width 
ened Perimeter 

df'3Ul1C Radius 
ydraulic Depth 

Specific Energy 
etllrOid of Flow Area 

Specific Force 

UD-Channel,_v1,05, 8a�S Swale 

n Calculate 

So= 0.0050 fVfl 
n• 0.040 
9= 0.00 ft 

Z1 = 25,00 fil• 
Z2 = 10.00 IVft 

F= 0.53 ti 
Y• 0,.47 ft 

Q• 3.93 Cf$ 
... 0.36 
V• 1.01 fps 
A= 3.91 SQ fl 
T= 16 . .$4 ft
P= 16.57 ft 
R• 0,24 ft 
D= 0.24 ti 

Es= 0.49 ft 
Yo• 0.16 ft 
Fe = 0 .06,ltjp 

812312024. 4:22 PM 



■iiHUJimfi•lli•IU1iil•l\!fflt•Jlli6ifmdiltiUi•f=i•iOli1Jhl11'l6liltlHa 
NHFO-a v ...... ,.OO(H.y:JQ2()) 

Project; 15489 Har"Yest Court 
Pipe ID: faXJlaneAccess Cufveri 

w 
Full.flow area 
FtJH.flow w«ted i>Eri�r 
11!f Central A!1tJe 
II-flow Cllpodty 

I I 
?! C'entral Mgl� (0<-Thm<3,14) 

Flow area 
op.,,;dth 

cttcd perwneter 
Flow deplh 
Flow 11elodty 
DiSct!;,rgo 
Pi!rccnt o/ Full FIOW 

mal oei:,th froude t,t.mber 

If c.entraf Angle (O<lhe�<-3,14) 
i'lllcal lit>w area 

t!lp'Mtt:h 
• le.ti flow <lel)(h

Cntla!il flow vclodty 
QWcal Depch Frwt!e Number 

MHFO-CUlven_v-1.0. P..,e 

.. 

--@�-...,,,,, 
V 

so= 
n• 

o-

Q= 

J,f = 
Pf• 

Theta= 
<1= 

Theta. 
An= 
Tn= 
Pn­
Yn = 
vn = 
Qn• 

FJow .. 
F,, = 

Theu•c. • 
"'= 

Tc= 
v,-

Ve= 
Fr<" ., 

Iy 

fi.012S 
0.0(30 

12.00 
J.9)

0.79 

3.1◄ 
3.14 
3,99 

,.,, 

MS 
.,. 

2.23 

0,81
, ...
3.93 

... ... 

Uu 

2.32 

"" 
"" 

0.8◄ 
, .. , 

I. 

ft/ft 

lnd'les 
<IS 
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• 
racf.M$ 

'" 

ra<!ia� 
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ft 
ft 
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o/lljl now 
Supt1rtritlc.1I 

radlal'$ 
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ft 
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PLN01: The site plan indicates that the lot is 1.84 acres. This is not correct. The lot is actually 1.54 
acres. Theeast-west measurement of the lot is approximately 335 feet. The north-south measurement 
of the lot is approximately 200 feet. This results in an estimated 67,185 square feet (or 1.54 acres). I 
believe the error may be because the calculation you provided does not include a right-of-way 
dedication that occurred decades ago. As a result of the accurate measurements. I estimate your 
proposed lot coverage to be approximately 19.9%. Please revise the site plan and written explanation 
to reflect an accurate depiction of the requests. 

Applicant Response to PLN01: 

The following page contains the lot coverage plan. The coverage plan has been 
revised to show accurate square feet and percentages. 
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EXISTING BUILDING
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EXISTING BUILDING
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SITE MAP SCALE 1" = 1,000'
SHOWN VICINITY MAP TAKEN FROM AUTOCAD GEOLOCATION

PROPOSED CONCRETE
ACCESS

PROPOSED GRAVEL DRIVE

LOT DATA TABLE
DESCRIPTION AREA

AREA
(ac)

EXISITNG
%

PROPOSED
%

LOT 67,185 SF 1.54 100 % 100 %

EXISTING BUILDINGS 7,016 SF 0.00 8.7 %
EX BUILDING TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED BUILDINGS 6,400 SF 0.00 7.9 %
TOTAL BUILDINGS 13,416 SF 0.00 19.9 %

EXISTING CONCRETE 10,401 SF 0.24 15.47 %
EX CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED CONCRETE 8,022 SF 0.18 11.94 %
TOTAL CONCRETE 18,423 SF 0.42 27.41 %

EXISTING ASPHALT 1,084 SF 0.02 1.61 %
EX ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED ASPHALT 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %
TOTAL ASPHALT 1,084 SF 0.02 1.61 %

EXISTING GRAVEL 5,365 SF 0.12 7.98 %
EX GRAVEL TO BE REMOVED 5,365 SF 0.12 7.98 %

PROPOSED GRAVEL 579 SF 0.01 0.86 %
TOTAL GRAVEL 579 SF 0.01 0.86 %

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 41,819 SF 0.96 62.22 %
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 32,183 SF 0.74 47.88 %

NET CHANGE 9,636 SF 0.22

LOT COVERAGE 37.78 % 52.12 %

SETBACK DATA TABLE
PROPERTY LINE BUILDING SETBACK

FRONT 30.00'
REAR 20.00'
SIDE 10.00'

2' WIDE VALLEY
PAN

SEE SHEET 5
DETAIL
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PLN02: Please provide elevation drawings or images to show what the proposed structure will look 
like. Please include a measurement of structure height on this drawing. Based on your written 
explanation, I have to assume that the height of the structure is proposed to be 28 feet, but I would 
rather not have to assume this. 

Applicant Response to PLN02: 

The Following plans show the full scope for the building, including height
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PLN03: Please indicate the accurate and precise locations of your water well and leach field on the 
site plan. 

Applicant Response to PLN03: 
On the following page you will see a drawing from All Septic Service. I have highlighted the 
text showing the leech field setback distances. (The leech field is 20’ from the proposed 
hangar, 20’ from the existing building, and 140’ from the existing residence. You will also see 
the 3% slope from the existing building.)  
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ENV4. Please provide proof of sewer (or septic). This is a requirement of the application. If 
sewer/septic is not planned for this project, please include that information in your project narrative. 

ENV5. Please provide an updated site plan demonstrating location of water well, existing buildings, 
existing septic system components (including tanks, piping, and leach field), and the proposed 
building. Please provide linear distances between these items. No structures, paving, storage, or 
parking would be permitted on top of the septic system components or water well. 

ENV6. Per Adams County Health Department (ACHD) Regulation O-22, setback distances from 
septic tanks, pipes, and soil treatment areas (also called leach fields) must be maintained for 
proposed and existing structures. The regulation, including setback requirements, can be found at 
https://adamscountyhealthdepartment.org/onsite-wastewater-treatment-systems-septic-systems.  

Applicant Response to ENV4, ENV5, AND ENV6: 
The following pages demonstrate the new septic system which is capable of accommodating 
the existing home and proposed hangar. The included drawings from All Septic Service show 
location of water well, existing buildings, existing septic system components (including tanks, 
piping, and leach field), and the proposed building.  
PLN03 shows the same drawing highlighting the setback distances.  
(The leech field is 20’ from the proposed hangar, 20’ from the existing building, and 140’ from 
the existing residence. You will also see the 3% slope from the existing building.)   



Soils Test and Onsite Wastewater System Engineering

December 4, 2024  Project No. 1425E

Alma Cox
alma@whitestarteam.com
15849 Harvest Mile Court
Adams County, Colorado

Mr. Cox,

ALL SERVICE septic, LLC performed a soils investigation and completed an onsite wastewater treatment system
(OWTS) design for the subject residence.  The property is located in Adams County, Colorado in an area where OWTSs
are necessary. The property is served by an on-site water well.

SITE CONDITIONS
A 5-bedroom residence and 2-bedroom hanger is proposed on the property. The vegetation in the area of the proposed
Soil Treatment Area (STA) consists of native shrubs and grasses. The slope at the proposed STA is 3% to the west .

The subsurface was investigated on December 1, 2024 by digging two soil profile test pits with a mini rubber tire
excavator.   A visiual and tactile analysis of the soil were performed at approximately 4 feet below grade.

LAND USE – No land use changes will affect the performance of the OWTS. This includes drainages, vegetation, and

proximity to current wells. The proposed current land use for the STA is a native area with no landscaping. There is no
planned construction on the STA after installation.

The component manufacturers are typical of applications used by contractors and engineers in this area.  Alternatives
may be considered or recommended by contacting our office.  Construction must be to County Land Use Regulations,
and On-Site Wastewater Treatment System Regulations, the OWTS Permit provided by the County, and this design.

REVEGETATION REQUIREMENTS
An adequate layer of good quality topsoil capable of supporting revegetation shall be placed over the entire disturbed
area of the OWTS installation.  A mixture of native grass seed that has good soil stabilizing characteristics (but without
taproots), provides a maximum transpiration rate, and competes well with successional species.  No trees or shrubs, or
any vegetation requiring regular irrigation shall be placed over the STA.  Until vegetation is reestablished, erosion and
sediment control measures shall be implemented and maintained on site. The owner of the OWTS shall be responsible
for maintaining proper vegetation cover.

OPERATION INFORMATION AND MAINTENANCE
The property owner shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of each OWTS servicing the property.  The
property owner is responsible for maintaining service contracts for manufactured units, alternating STAs, and any other
components needing maintenance.

ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
If design includes a pump, air release valves and weep holes must be installed to allow pump lines to drain to minimize
risk of freezing. The pump shall have an audible and visual alarm notification in the event of excessively high water
conditions and shall be connected to a control breaker separate from the high water alarm breaker and from any other
control system circuits.  The pump system shall have a switch so the pump can be manually operated.  If bedrock is
encountered our office should be contacted.

Excavation equipment must not drive in excavation of the STA due to the potential to compact soil. Extensions should be
placed on all septic tank components to allow access to them from existing grade.  Backfill over the STA must be uniform
and granular with no material greater than minus 3-inch.

Sincerely,

ALL SERVICE septic, LLC

Timothy R. Petz

Adams County Health Department
4430 South Adams County Parkway
Brighton, CO 80601   303-220-9200

12/10/2024
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CALCULATIONS

BEDROOMS 7

GALS/PER/DAY 825

TREATMENT LEVEL TL1

APPLICATION RATE 0.35

SQUARE FOOT AREA 825 / 0.35 = 2358 SF

REDUCTION FACTOR

USE OF CHAMBERS 2358 X 0.7 =  1650

TOTAL SF REQUIRED 1650 SF

CHAMBERS

NUMBER OF ROWS 4
NUMBER OF CHAMBERS /
ROW 36

TOTAL CHAMBERS 144

TOTAL PROPOSED AREA 144 X 12 = 1728 SF

SOIL TYPE 3

SOIL DESCRIPTION SANDY CLAY LOAM

CROSS SECTION

PLAN VIEW

SWALE OR BERM TO DIVERT
SURFACE RUNOFF

SCARIFY BOTTOM OF
DRAIN FIELD WITH
TEETH OF TRACKHOE
EQUIPMENT

SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE
REVEGETATE DRAIN
FIELD SURFACE

OBSERVATION PIPE
EACH CORNER OF BED

BERM OR
SWALE

1.5" DIAM SCH 40 LATERALS WITH 5/32"
DIAM HOLES 3' ON CENTERS FACING
UP WITH TWO HOLES PER LATERAL
FACING DOWN TO DRAIN.

1'
1' min

INFILTRATOR(R) QUICK(TM)
CHAMBERS, 3' X 4'

12'

INFILTRATOR(R) QUICK(TM)
CHAMBERS, 3' X 4'

1.25'
3'

74.5~'
72 CHAMBERS

break

FLUSHING VALVES AT
END OF EACH LATERAL

CHAMBER PLAIN VIEW & CROSS VIEW

FLUSHING VALVES IN 8" ROUND SPRINKLER
BOX WITH BALL VALVE

ADV MODEL 6602 INSTALLED
ON HIGHEST GRADE

2' max

NOTE:
MUST MAINTAIN AT LEAST 1' OF SOIL
COVER ABOVE CHAMBER TOPS

OBSERVATION PIPE
EACH CORNER OF BED

74.5~'
72 CHAMBERS

6' min

2" SCH 40 PUMP  PIPE FROM ADV
TO SERVE MANIFOLD

2" DIAM SCH-40 MANIFOLD
TO SERVE 1.5" DIAM LATERAL
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CALCULATIONS

BEDROOMS 7

GALS/PER/DAY 825

TREATMENT LEVEL TL1

APPLICATION RATE 0.35

SQUARE FOOT AREA 825 / 0.35 = 2358 SF

REDUCTION FACTOR

USE OF CHAMBERS 2358 X 0.7 =  1650

TOTAL SF REQUIRED 1650 SF

CHAMBERS

NUMBER OF ROWS 4
NUMBER OF CHAMBERS /
ROW 36

TOTAL CHAMBERS 144

TOTAL PROPOSED AREA 144 X 12 = 1728 SF

SOIL TYPE 3

SOIL DESCRIPTION SANDY CLAY LOAM
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SOIL PROFILE TEST PIT NO. 1 SOIL PROFILE TEST PIT NO. 2

D
EP

TH
 - 

FE
ET

3
SOIL PROFILE
NTS

12' - 8' SANDY CLAY LOAM,
MODERATE AND BLOCKY,
SOIL TYPE 3

0 - 12" TOPSOIL AND ROOT
ZONE DEPTH

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

SOIL 1

SOIL 2

SOIL 3

SOIL 4

0 - 12" TOPSOIL AND ROOT
ZONE DEPTH

TEST PITS WERE EXCAVATED ON
DECEMBER 1, 2024 USING A MINI RUBBER
TIRE EXCAVATOR.

NO GROUND WATER OR BEDROCK WERE
ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION

12' - 8' SANDY CLAY LOAM,
MODERATE AND BLOCKY,
SOIL TYPE 3
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Pump Selection for a Pressurized System - Single Family Residence Project
Harvest / Alma Cox

Parameters
Discharge Assembly Size
Transport Length Before Valve
Transport Pipe Class
Transport Line Size
Distributing Valve Model
Transport Length After Valve
Transport Pipe Class
Transport Pipe Size
Max Elevation Lift
Manifold Length
Manifold Pipe Class
Manifold Pipe Size
Number of Laterals per Cell
Lateral Length
Lateral Pipe Class
Lateral Pipe Size
Orifice Size
Orifice Spacing
Residual Head
Flow Meter
'Add-on' Friction Losses

2.00
50
40
2.00
6402
10
40
2.00
8
9
40
2.00
8
72
40
1.50
5/32
3
3
None
0

inches
feet

inches

feet

inches
feet
feet

inches

feet

inches
inches
feet
feet
inches
feet

Calculations
Minimum Flow Rate per Orifice
Number of Orifices per Zone
Total Flow Rate per Zone
Number of Laterals per Zone
% Flow Differential 1st/Last Orifice
Transport Velocity Before Valve
Transport Velocity After Valve

0.52
100
53.0
4
4.6
5.1
5.1

gpm

gpm

%
fps
fps

Frictional Head Losses
Loss through Discharge
Loss in Transport Before Valve
Loss through Valve
Loss in Transport after Valve
Loss in Manifold
Loss in Laterals
Loss through Flowmeter
'Add-on' Friction Losses

5.6
2.2
16.0
0.4
0.1
0.3
0.0
0.0

feet
feet
feet
feet
feet
feet
feet
feet

Pipe Volumes
Vol of Transport Line Before Valve
Vol of Transport Line After Valve
Vol of Manifold
Vol of Laterals per Zone
Total Vol Before Valve
Total Vol After Valve

8.7
1.7
1.6
30.5
8.7
33.8

gals
gals
gals
gals
gals
gals

Minimum Pump Requirements
Design Flow Rate
Total Dynamic Head

 
53.0
35.7

gpm
feet

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Net Discharge (gpm)

PumpData
PF5005 High Head Effluent Pump 
50 GPM, 1/2HP
115/230V 1Ø 60Hz, 200/230V 3Ø 60Hz

PF5007 High Head Effluent Pump 
50 GPM, 3/4HP
230V 1Ø 60Hz, 200/230/460V 3Ø 60Hz

PF5010 High Head Effluent Pump 
50 GPM, 1HP
230V 1Ø 60Hz, 200/460V 3Ø 60Hz

PF5015 High Head Effluent Pump 
50 GPM, 1-1/2HP
230V 1Ø 60Hz, 200V 3Ø 60Hz

Legend
System Curve:

Pump Curve:

Pump Optimal Range:

Operating Point:

Design Point:



Features & Benefits
�•	 �Strong injection molded polypropylene 
construction

��•	 �Lightweight plastic construction and 
inboard lifting �
lugs allow for easy delivery and 
handling

��•	 �Integral heavy-duty green lids that 
interconnect �
with TW™ risers and pipe riser 
solutions

��•	 �Can be pumped dry during pump-outs

•	 �Can be installed with 6” to 48” of cover

��•	 �Structurally reinforced access ports 
eliminate �
distortion during installation and pump-
outs

•	 �Reinforced structural ribbing offers 
additional strength

�•	 �Suitable for use as a pump tank or 
rainwater (non-potable) tank

�•	 �No special installation, backfill or water 
filling procedures are required 

IM-SERIES SEPTIC TANKS
IM-540 • IM-1060 • IM-1530

The Infiltrator IM-Series septic tanks are lightweight, strong and durable. 
This watertight tank design is offered with Infiltrator’s line of custom-fit 
risers and heavy-duty lids. Infiltrator injection molded tanks provide a 
revolutionary improvement in plastic septic tank design, offering long-term 
exceptional strength and watertightness. Available in 475 gallon, 1094 
gallon and 1537 gallon working capacity tanks.

MID-SEAM CUTAWAY

Reinforced 
watertight 
mid-seam 
gasketed 
connection

Reinforced 24”�
structural �
access port

Partition baffle wall

Structural 
bulkheads

Infiltrator TW Riser 
System

TANK CUTAWAY

HEAVY DUTY LID 
CUTAWAY

IM-1060



IM-Series Septic Tanks 
General Specifications and Illustrations

The IM-Series septic tanks are an injection molded two 
piece mid-seam plastic tank. The IM-Series tanks are 
injection molded plastic design allows for a mid-seam joint 
that has precise dimensions for accepting an engineered 
EPDM gasket. Infiltrator’s gasket design utilizes 
technology from the water industry to deliver proven 
means of maintaining a watertight seal. 

The two-piece design is permanently fastened using a 
series of non-corrosive plastic alignment dowels and 
locking seam clips. The IM-Series tanks are assembled 
and sold through a network of certified Infiltrator 
distributors.

Contact Infiltrator Systems’ Technical Services Department for assistance at 1-800-221-4436

4 Business Park Road�
P.O. Box 768�
Old Saybrook, CT 06475
860-577-7000 • Fax 860-577-7001
1-800-221-4436
www.infiltratorsystems.com

U.S. Patents: 4,759,661; 5,017,041; 5,156,488; 5,336,017; 5,401,116; 5,401,459; 5,511,903; 5,716,163; 5,588,778; 5,839,844 Canadian Patents: 1,329,959; 2,004,564  Other patents pending. Infiltrator, 
Equalizer, Quick4, and SideWinder are registered trademarks of Infiltrator Systems, Inc. Infiltrator is a registered trademark in France. Infiltrator Systems, Inc. is a registered trademark in Mexico. �
Contour, MicroLeaching, PolyTuff, ChamberSpacer, MultiPort, PosiLock, QuickCut, QuickPlay, SnapLock and StraightLock are trademarks of Infiltrator Systems, Inc.�
PolyLok is a trademark of PolyLok, Inc. TUF-TITE is a registered trademark of TUF-TITE, INC. Ultra-Rib is a trademark of IPEX Inc. 

© 2014 Infiltrator Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A. IM31 0814

TOP VIEW

END VIEW

SIDE VIEW

MID-HEIGHT SEAM SECTION

IM-Series Septic Tank Series

Parameter IM-540 IM-1060 IM-1530

Working 
Capacity

475 gal (1799L) 1094 gal (4141 L) 1537 gal (5818 L)

Total Capacity 552 gal (2089 L) 1287 gal (4872 L) 1787 gal (6765 L)

Airspace 16.2% 16.5% 16.9%

Length (A) 64.9” (1648 mm) 127” (3226 mm) 176” (4460 mm)

Width (B) 61.7” (1567 mm) 62.2” (1580 mm) 62” (1567 mm)

Length-to-
Width Ratio

1.1 to 1 2.3 to 1 2.8 to 1

Height (C) 54.6” (1387 mm) 54.7” (1389 mm) 55” (1384 mm)

Liquid Level 44” (1118 mm) 44” (1118 mm) 44” (1118 mm)

Invert Drop 3” (76 mm) 3” (76 mm) 3” (76 mm)

Fiberglass 
Supports

0 2 4

Compartments 1 1 or 2 1 or 2

Maximum 
Burial Depth

48” (1219 mm) 48” (1219 mm) 48” (1219 mm)

Minimum 
Burial Depth

6” (152 mm) 6” (152 mm) 6” (152 mm)

Maximum Pipe 
Diameter

4” (100 mm) 6” (152 mm) 4” (100 mm)

Weight 169 lbs (77 kg) 320 lbs (145 kg) 501 lbs (228 kg)
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Feature Specification(s)
Panel Enclosure: Measures 11.5” high x 9.3” wide x 5.4” deep. NEMA 4X rated. Constructed of UV resistant fiberglass; 

hinge and latch are stainless steel.
S1 Panel Ratings: 120 VAC, 3/4 hp, 14 amps, single phase, 60 Hz.
S2 Panel Ratings: 240 VAC, 2 hp, 14 amps, single phase, 60 Hz.

S
Indicates selected options (see page 2).

Indicates voltage
1 = 120 VAC
2 = 240 VAC

General
Orenco Simplex Control Panels are specifically engineered
for pressure sewer (STEP) systems, onsite septic treatment
systems, and for pump control into conventional gravity
systems. Standard features include circuit breakers, an
automatic/manual/off toggle switch, automatic motor con-
trol operation, and an audio/visual high water level with
auto reset. Other standard features and options are listed
on page 2. Orenco Panels are designed for use with
mechanical and/or mercury float switches. Listed per UL
508; a UL-Canada listing is available.

Standard Models
S1, S2

Nomenclature

Applications
Orenco Simplex Control Panels are used to control effluent
pumps, alarms, and other equipment as specified in pres-
sure sewers and onsite septic systems.



Standard Features

ESU-CP-S-1
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Feature Specification(s) Product Code Adder
Intrinsically Safe 120 VAC. Listed per UL 698A, for Class 1 Div. 1, groups A, B, IR 
Control Relays C, D hazardous locations. Larger enclosure required.
Programmable Timer 120 VAC, Repeat cycle from 0.05 seconds to 30 hours. Separate variable PT

controls for OFF & ON time periods.
Redundant Off Relay 120 VAC, provides a secondary off. Sounds alarm on low level RO

condition. DIN rail mount.
Heater Anti-condensation heater. Self-adjusting: radiates additional HT

wattage as temperature drops.
Disconnect Switch Single pole-single throw, 20 amps, motor rated at 1 hp. DS
Elapsed Time Meter 120 VAC, 7-digit, non-resettable. Limit of 99,999 hours; ETM

accurate to 0.01 hours.
Event Counter 120 VAC, 6-digit, non-resettable. CT
Pump Run Light 7/8" green lens. NEMA 4X, 1 Watt bulb, 120 VAC. PRL

Feature Specification(s)
Motor-Start Contactor 120 VAC: 16 FLA, 1 hp, 60 hz; 2.5 million cycles at FLA (10 million at 50% of FLA). 

240 VAC: 16 FLA, 3 hp, 60 hz; 2.5 million cycles at FLA (10 million at 50% FLA).
Pump Circuit Breaker 20 amps, OFF/ON switch. Single pole 120 VAC, double pole 240 VAC. DIN rail mounting with thermal 

magnetic tripping characteristics.
Controls Circuit Breaker 10 amps, OFF/ON switch. Single pole 120V. DIN rail mounting with thermal magnetic tripping 

characteristics.
Toggle Switch Single pole-double throw HOA switch rated at 20 amps.
Audio Alarm 95 dB at 24”, warble-tone sound.
Audio Alarm 120 VAC, automatic reset. DIN rail mount.
Silence Relay
Visual Alarm 7/8" diameter red lens, “Push-to-silence.” NEMA 4X, 1 Watt bulb, 120 VAC.

Optional Features

Simplex Control Panels (continued)



ENV7. The applicant has included a water well permit in the application packet, presumably as proof 
of water. If this indicates that water will be supplied via the water well for the proposed project, 
Colorado Division of Water Resources (DWR) review and approval will be required. The current well 
permit allows for well water use in "one single family dwelling" on the subject parcel. If water is to be 
supplied to the proposed building, the water well permit would need to be reviewed, modified, and 
approved for this use. DWR approval documentation will be required for Adams County review at time 
of building permit, and the applicant is recommended to contact DWR well prior to that time. More 
information can be found at https://dwr.colorado.gov/ and on the existing water well permit. 

Applicant Response to ENV7: 

This does not apply to the variance hearing. If the building is approved we will 
address the well at that tme.



VAN AIRE NEIGHBOR CONCERNS 

COMMENTS FROM NEIGHBOR 1: 
Current hangar does hold two airplanes. 
Why do you need two airplanes when you only fly one at a time? 
Will it create movement issues for the neighbor to get out of the hangar to the taxiway? 

APPLICANT RESPONSE TO NEIGHBOR 1: 
As a member of the Van Aire Community my intentions are not to upset other members. I have only tried to 
improve my property, ultimately adding value to the Van Aire Community. I understand the concerns of the 
community members and assure all additions are being made with respect to Van Aire. To address the concern 
of the existing hangar, it may have housed 2 airplanes in the past, however renovations that were made by the 
previous owner to the existing hangar resulted in a size reduction that will no longer accommodate more than 
one aircraft. This is an airpark community and many members own more than one aircraft. The plans for the 
proposed hangar will not create any movement issues for the taxiway or any part of Van Aire community. 

COMMENTS FROM NEIGHBOR 2: 
In reference to the property at 15849 Harvest court, Cox residence, I object to him being allowed to 
have a variance let alone build another so called hangar on his property. Inefficiency, safety and aircraft 
maneuverability of aircraft has nothing to do with this, He has already exceeded the amount of coverage on the 
property per the Bi laws of the community. He doesn't know how to fly let alone own an airplane. The present 
hangar is large enough to house 2 airplane's, the previous owner had a Cessna 182 and a Beechcraft 
Bonanza in there at the same time. Therefore, his comment of only being able to hold 1 airplane is false. He 
wants to house construction equipment, not airplane's in the proposed building. He's had trailers, tractors, 
trucks and all kinds of heavy equipment on his property ever since he moved in there, all of which are against 
the Bi Laws. This is an aviation community not an industrial park. There are also Bi-laws against running a 
business out of the properties at VanAire, which he has ignored. His disrespect for his neighbors and their 
property is another reason why this should not be allowed. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE TO NEIGHBOR 2: 
Again my intentions are not to upset other Van Aire members, I am simply trying to improve my property, which 
ultimately adds value to the Van Aire community as a whole. The plans to add an additional hangar have been 
approved by the Van Aire Architectural Committee with enthusiasm. Future plans for flying and owning aircraft 
rely on having adequate space. As previously stated, the existing hangar renovations made by the previous 
owner reduced the space available for aircraft. The Bi Laws do not restrict the amount of aircraft allowed, and 
owning more than one aircraft does not negatively affect the Van Aire aviation community in any way. 
Additionally, there are many other Van Aire community members that have added, or are in the process of 
adding larger secondary hangars to their properties. I have great relationships with many of my Van Aire 
neighbors, and enjoy being a member of the community. (My approval letter from the Van Aire Architectural 
Committee has been included on the next page.) 



Alma Cox <alma@whitestarteam.com>

Hangar Building and Home Addition approvals
2 messages

John Conroy <bigduke6.jc@gmail.com> Fri, Nov 10, 2023 at 10:59 AM
To: White Star Electric <alma@whitestarteam.com>

The Architectural Control Committee of Van Aire Skyport Corp (VASC), Brighton, CO, has granted approval to Alma
Cox for construction of a new hangar building and garage extension on his home at 15849 Harvest Ct, Brighton, CO
80603.

The designs shall be constructed as submitted and with the setbacks specified in the current Covenants and Bylaws
of Van Aire Skyport Corp.

Congratulations, and we look forward to seeing the results!

John Conroy
President, VASC
303-503-3126

https://www.google.com/maps/search/15849+Harvest+Ct,+Brighton,+CO+80603?entry=gmail&source=g
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